Secured Promissory Note in the amount of the Predevelopment Loan, executed by Borrower in 
favor of City and dated as of December 6, 2023 (the “Predevelopment Note”). Borrower and 
City acknowledge that City has disbursed to Borrower Three Million One Hundred Sixty-Two 
Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Eight and 75/100 ($3,162, 828.75) (“Previously Disbursed 
Predevelopment Funds”) of the Predevelopment Loan as of the date hereof, leaving an 
available balance of Predevelopment Loan funds in the amount of Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven 
One Hundred Seventy-One and 25/100 Dollars ($837,171.25) (the “Predevelopment Balance”)

[...]

principal balance of the Predevelopment Loan in the amount of Four Million Dollars 
($4,000,000) together with the final gap financing in the amount of  Forty Million Three 
Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($40,318,000) of additional City funding for  the total aggregate 
amount of Forty-Four Million Three Hundred Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($44,318,000) (the 
“Loan”).  

K.  The Loan is comprised of (i) the Predevelopment Loan; (ii) HOME Funds in the 
amount of Four Million Five Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Eight and 
No/100 Dollars ($4,568,198.00); (iii) additional 5M Quarter Mile Funds in the amount of 
Nineteen Million One Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine and No/100 Dollars ($19,124,009); 
(iv) 2019 GO Bond Funds in the amount of Seven Million Dollars ($7,000,000); (v) HTF Funds 
in the amount of Four Million Five Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Four 
Dollars ($4,536,954); (vi) LMIHAF Funds in the amount of One Million Four Hundred Thirty-
Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars ($1,438,839); and (vii) Condo Conversion 
Funds in the amount of Three Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,650,000).  

L. Given the disbursement of the Previously Disbursed Predevelopment Funds, City 

will disburse to Borrower Forty-One Million One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand One Hundred 

Seventy-One and 25 /100 Dollars ($41,155,171.25) (the "Funding Amount"), of the Loan 
proceeds pursuant to the terms of this Agreement to fund certain development and construction 
costs and permanent financing related to the Project. 

M. The Loan will be evidenced by that certain Amended and Restated Secured 

Promissory Note in the aggregate amount of Forty-Four Million Three Hundred Eighteen 
Thousand Dollars ($44,318,000) to be executed by Borrower in favor of the City and dated 
concurrent herewith (the “Amended and Restated Consolidated Note”). The Loan will be 
secured by a leasehold deed of trust to be executed by Borrower for the benefit of City, dated 
concurrent herewith and recorded in the Official Records against Borrower’s leasehold interest in

[...]

and disposition of any net syndication proceeds received by Borrower during the term of this 
Agreement. 

ARTICLE 15 DEVELOPER FEES.   

15.1 Amount.  The City has approved the payment of development fees to the 
Developer in an amount not to exceed Four Million Eight Hundred Ninety Five Thousand and 
No/100 Dollars ($4,895,000.00) for developing the Project (“Developer Fees”), subject to the 
Developer Fee Policy and the terms and conditions set forth in full in the Developer Fee 
Agreement between the City and Developer.  

15.2 Fee Payment Schedule.  Developer will receive payment of the Developer Fees